
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD, State Bar No. 63702 
GEORGE M. TORGUN, State Bar No. 222085 
Earthjustice 
426 17th Street, 5th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(510) 550-6725 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Nevada Forest Protection  
Campaign and Plumas Forest Project 
 
RACHEL M. FAZIO, State Bar No. 187580 
John Muir Project 
P.O. Box 697 
Cedar Ridge, CA 95924 
(530) 273-9290 
 
Attorney for Plaintiffs Earth Island Institute and 
Center for Biological Diversity 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SACRAMENTO DIVISION 
 
 
SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION 
CAMPAIGN, PLUMAS FOREST PROJECT, 
EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, and CENTER 
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, non-profit 
organizations, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; JACK 
BLACKWELL, in his official capacity as 
Regional Forester, Region 5, United States 
Forest Service; and JAMES M. PEÑA, in his 
official capacity as Forest Supervisor, Plumas 
National Forest,   
 
  Defendants, 
 
 and 
 
QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP, an unincorporated 
citizens group; and PLUMAS COUNTY, 
 
  Intervenors/Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL AND 
REPRESENTATION STATEMENT 
 
 
 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REPRESENTATION STATEMENT – Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH 1



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 Notice is hereby given that Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign, Plumas Forest 

Project, Earth Island Institute, and Center for Biological Diversity, plaintiffs in the above named 

case, appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the Judgment in a 

Civil Case entered in this action on May 9, 2005.   

 

DATED:  May   12  , 2005  Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
/s/ Michael R. Sherwood   
MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD 
GEORGE M. TORGUN 
Earthjustice 
426 17th Street, 5th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Nevada Forest Protection 
Campaign and Plumas Forest Project 
 
 
/s/ Rachel M. Fazio (as authorized on May 12, 2005)  
RACHEL M. FAZIO 
John Muir Project 
P.O. Box 697 
Cedar Ridge, CA 95924 
 
Attorney for Plaintiffs Earth Island Institute  
and Center for Biological Diversity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REPRESENTATION STATEMENT – Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH 2



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

REPRESENTATION STATEMENT 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 12(b), as modified by Circuit Rule 3-2, 

plaintiffs/appellants state that the parties are represented by the counsel whose names, addresses, 

telephone numbers, and facsimile numbers appear below: 

 

Plaintiffs SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION CAMPAIGN and PLUMAS 

FOREST PROJECT are represented by: 

Michael R. Sherwood 
George M. Torgun 
Earthjustice 
426 17th Street, 5th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Telephone: (510) 550-6725 
Facsimile: (510) 550-6749 
 

Plaintiffs EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL 

DIVERSITY are represented by: 

Rachel M. Fazio 
John Muir Project 
P.O. Box 697 
Cedar Ridge, CA 95924 
Telephone:  (530) 273-9290 
Facsimile:  (530) 273-9260 

 
 

Defendants UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; JACK BLACKWELL, in his 

official capacity as Regional Forester, Region 5, United States Forest Service; and JAMES M. 

PEÑA, in his official capacity as Forest Supervisor, Plumas National Forest, are represented by: 

Thomas L. Sansonetti 
Assistant Attorney General 
Brian C. Toth 
Rachel Dougan 
Trial Attorneys 
United States Department of Justice 
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
P.O. Box 663 
Washington, DC 20044-0663 
Telephone: (202) 305-0639 / 616-5082 
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REPRESENTATION STATEMENT – Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH 3



 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

McGregor W. Scott 
United States Attorney 
Edmund F. Brennan 
Assistant United States Attorney 
501 I Street, Suite 10-100 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 554-2766 
Facsimile: (916) 554-2900 

 
 

Defendants/Intervenors QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP, an unincorporated citizens group; 

and PLUMAS COUNTY, are represented by: 

Michael B. Jackson 
429 West Main St. 
P.O. Box 207 
Quincy, CA 95971 
Telephone:  (530) 283-1007 
 

 

DATED:  May   12  , 2005  Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Michael R. Sherwood   
MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD 
GEORGE M. TORGUN 
Earthjustice 
426 17th Street, 5th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Nevada Forest Protection 
Campaign and Plumas Forest Project 
 
 
/s/ Rachel M. Fazio (as authorized on May 12, 2005)  
RACHEL M. FAZIO 
John Muir Project 
P.O. Box 697 
Cedar Ridge, CA 95924 
 
Attorney for Plaintiffs Earth Island Institute  
and Center for Biological Diversity 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REPRESENTATION STATEMENT – Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH 4


	REPRESENTATION STATEMENT

