1	MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD, State Bar No. 63702 GEORGE M. TORGUN, State Bar No. 222085	2
2	Earthjustice	
3	426 17th Street, 5th Floor   Oakland, CA 94612   (510) 550-6725	
4		action
5	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Nevada Forest Prote Campaign and Plumas Forest Project	ection
6	RACHEL M. FAZIO, State Bar No. 187580 John Muir Project	
7	P.O. Box 697	
8	Cedar Ridge, CA 95924 (530) 273-9290	
9	Attorney for Plaintiffs Earth Island Institute and Center for Biological Diversity	
10		
11	UNITED STATES D	ISTRICT COURT
12	FOR THE EASTERN DIST SACRAMENTO	
13		
14	SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION CAMPAIGN, PLUMAS FOREST PROJECT,	) Case No. Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH
15	EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, non-profit	) )
16	organizations,	) NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ) REPRESENTATION STATEMENT
17	Plaintiffs,	) ) )
18	VS.	) )
19	UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; JACK BLACKWELL, in his official capacity as	) ) )
20	Regional Forester, Region 5, United States Forest Service; and JAMES M. PEÑA, in his	) )
21	official capacity as Forest Supervisor, Plumas National Forest,	) )
22	Defendants,	) )
23	and	) )
24	QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP, an unincorporated	) )
25	citizens group; and PLUMAS COUNTY,	, ) )
26	Intervenors/Defendants.	Ó
27		
28		

## NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign, Plumas Forest Project, Earth Island Institute, and Center for Biological Diversity, plaintiffs in the above named case, appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the Judgment in a Civil Case entered in this action on May 9, 2005.

DATED: May 12, 2005 Respectfully submitted,

9 /s/ Michael R. Sherwood
MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD
10 GEORGE M. TORGUN
Earthjustice
11 426 17th Street, 5th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign and Plumas Forest Project

/s/ Rachel M. Fazio (as authorized on May 12, 2005) RACHEL M. FAZIO John Muir Project P.O. Box 697

Cedar Ridge, CA 95924

Attorney for Plaintiffs Earth Island Institute and Center for Biological Diversity

1	REPRESENTATION STATEMENT	
2	Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 12(b), as modified by Circuit Rule 3-2,	
3	plaintiffs/appellants state that the parties are represented by the counsel whose names, addresses	
4	telephone numbers, and facsimile numbers appear below:	
5		
6	Plaintiffs SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION CAMPAIGN and PLUMAS	
7	FOREST PROJECT are represented by:	
8	Michael R. Sherwood	
9	George M. Torgun Earthjustice	
10	426 17th Street, 5th Floor Oakland, CA 94612	
11	Telephone: (510) 550-6725 Facsimile: (510) 550-6749	
12	Plaintiffs EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL	
13	DIVERSITY are represented by:	
14	Rachel M. Fazio	
15	John Muir Project P.O. Box 697	
16	Cedar Ridge, CA 95924 Telephone: (530) 273-9290	
17	Facsimile: (530) 273-9260	
18		
19	Defendants UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; JACK BLACKWELL, in his	
20	official capacity as Regional Forester, Region 5, United States Forest Service; and JAMES M.	
21	PEÑA, in his official capacity as Forest Supervisor, Plumas National Forest, are represented by:	
22	Thomas L. Sansonetti	
23	Assistant Attorney General Brian C. Toth	
24	Rachel Dougan Trial Attorneys	
	United States Department of Justice	
25	Environment & Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 663	
26	Washington, DC 20044-0663 Telephone: (202) 305-0639 / 616-5082	
27	Facsimile: (202) 305-0506	

1	McGregor W. Scott
2	United States Attorney Edmund F. Brennan
3	Assistant United States Attorney 501 I Street, Suite 10-100
4	Sacramento, CA 95814
5	Telephone: (916) 554-2766 Facsimile: (916) 554-2900
6	
7	Defendants/Intervenors QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP, an unincorporated citizens group;
8	and PLUMAS COUNTY, are represented by:
9	Michael B. Jackson
10	429 West Main St. P.O. Box 207
11	Quincy, CA 95971 Telephone: (530) 283-1007
12	
13	DATED: May 12, 2005 Respectfully submitted,
14	
15	/s/ Michael R. Sherwood MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD
16	GEORGE M. TORGUN Earthjustice
17	426 17th Street, 5th Floor Oakland, CA 94612
18	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Sierra Nevada Forest Protection
19	Campaign and Plumas Forest Project
20	/s/ Rachel M. Fazio (as authorized on May 12, 2005)
21	RACHEL M. FAZIO  John Muir Project
22	P.O. Box 697 Cedar Ridge, CA 95924
23	Attorney for Plaintiffs Earth Island Institute
24	and Center for Biological Diversity
25 26	
27	
28	
۷۵ ا	